

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Courts Of Appeals For The Tenth And Third Circuits

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS TED CRUZ,
JOHN CORNYN, MIKE LEE, AND DAVID
VITTER AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS IN CASE NO. 13-354 AND
PETITIONERS IN CASE NO. 13-356**

TED CRUZ
Counsel of Record
UNITED STATES SENATOR
185 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510
TC@cruz.senate.gov
(202) 224-5922

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Administration Has Repeatedly Ignored The Explicit Statutory Mandates of the ACA	4
A. Delaying the Health Insurance Requirements	4
B. Delaying the Cap on Out-of-Pocket Costs	6
C. Delaying the Employer Mandate	7
D. Expanding the Employer Mandate Penalty	8
E. Granting Subsidies to Members of Congress and to Congressional Staff ..	10
II. The Administration’s Conduct Demonstrates that Its Enforcement of the Contraception Mandate is Not a Rule of General Applicability, Nor Can It Be Justified by a Compelling Interest	12
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 129023, No. 13-0623 (D.D.C. Jan 15., 2014)	10
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 4052610, No. CIV-11-30-RAW (E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013).....	10
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 18022	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18024	10
42 U.S.C. § 18031	10
42 U.S.C. § 18032	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	13
5 U.S.C. § 8901	11, 12
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1513(d), 124 Stat. 119, 256 (2010)	8

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)	9
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	9
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377	9
77 Fed. Reg. 30,387	9

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Br. of Petitioners, <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-354 (U.S.)	14
<i>FAQs about Affordable Care Act Implementation Part XII</i> , United States Department of Labor, Feb. 20, 2013, http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/faqs/faq-aca12.html	7
Gary Cohen, <i>Letter to Insurance Commissioners</i> , Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, Nov. 14, 2013, http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/Downloads/commissioner-letter-11-14-2013.PDF	6
<i>In reversal, Obama to allow canceled health plans</i> , Associated Press, Nov. 14, 2013, http://www.pbs.org/newshour/rundown/2013/11/obama-to-announce-fix-for-canceled-health-plans.html	6

- Jeff Mason & Roberta Rampton, *White House: Obama would veto Republican healthcare bill*, Reuters, Nov. 15, 2013, <http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/11/15/us-usa-healthcare-veto-idUSBRE9AE03X20131115>6
- John O'Brien, *Federal Employees Health Benefits Program: Members of Congress and Congressional Staff*, Office of Personnel Management, Aug. 7, 2013, <http://www.opm.gov/retirement-services/publications-forms/benefits-administration-letters/2013/13-204.pdf> 12
- Jonathan Weisman & Sheryl Gay Stolberg, *G.O.P. Maps Out Waves of Attacks Over Health Law*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 20, 2013, <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/11/21/us/politics/gop-maps-out-waves-of-attacks-over-health-law.html>.4
- Mark J. Mazur, *Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner*, Treasury Notes, July 2, 2013, <http://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/Continuing-to-Implement-the-ACA-in-a-Careful-Thoughtful-Manner.aspx>8
- Neils Lesniewski, *Obama Solves Health Care Problem for Lawmakers, Staff*, Roll Call, Aug. 1, 2013, <http://blogs.rollcall.com/wgdb/reid-says-issue-with-health-care-for-lawmakers-staff-is-resolved/> 11
- Policy notification and current status, by state*, Associated Press, Dec. 26, 2013, <http://news.yahoo.com/policy-notifications-current-status-state-204701399.html>5

<i>Questions and Answers – Health Insurance Coverage: Members of Congress and Congressional Staff</i> , Office of Personnel Management, http://www.opm.gov/retirement-services/publications-forms/benefits-administration-letters/2013/13-204attachment2.pdf	11
<i>Revenue Procedure 2013-25</i> , Internal Revenue Service, http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-13-25.pdf	7
<i>State Actions to Address Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, Jan. 13, 2014, http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-actions-to-implement-the-health-benefit.aspx	9
State Decisions For Creating Health Insurance Marketplaces, The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, http://kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/health-insurance-exchanges/	9
The White House, Remarks by the President in Town Hall on Health Care, Aug. 15, 2009, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Remarks-By-The-President-In-Town-Hall-On-Health-Care-Grand-Junction-Colorado/	5
The White House, Remarks by the President on Health Insurance Reform, University of Iowa Field House, Iowa City, Iowa, Mar. 25, 2010, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-health-insurance-reform-university-iowa-field-house-iowa-city-iow	5

The White House, Remarks by the President on Supreme Court Ruling on the Affordable Care Act, June 28, 2012, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/28/remarks-president-supreme-court-ruling-affordable-care-act	5
U.S. Senator John Cornyn, <i>Letter</i> , Feb. 8, 2012, http://www.cornyn.senate.gov/public/?a=Files.Serve&File_id=c70201f3-36b5-4778-a40e-64a4be33fae1	2
U.S. Senator Ted Cruz, <i>The Legal Limit – Report No. 2: The Administration’s Lawless Acts on Obamacare and Continued Court Challenges to Obamacare</i> , Dec. 9, 2013, http://www.cruz.senate.gov/?p=press_release&id=702	2
Valerie Jarrett, <i>We’re Listening to Businesses about the Health Care Law</i> , The White House Blog, July 2, 2013, http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2013/07/02/we-re-listening-businesses-about-health-care-law	8
